BY ALDS. PEREZ, LEWIS, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Gerson Rosario, who passed from this life on June 20, 2019.

WHEREAS,

## **GERSON ROSARIO**

passed from this life on June 20, 2019, at the age of 48, and services were held for family and friends on June 26, 2019 at Desatar Ministry, 1170 W. Windlake Ave.; and

WHEREAS, Gerson Rosario was the cherished father of Jeremiah Jeffrey Lee Rosario, Matthew Egan McDonald-Rosario, Jacob Samuel Rosario and Koi Rosario, as well as the loving brother of Magdalena Paulino Rosario, Cristina Roberto Rosario-Maldonado, Estaban Rosario, Noemi (William) Lugo, Milagros Rosario and Priscilla (Manuel) Alicea; and

WHEREAS, Gerson Rosario was a person of the people, selfless, and always willing to help without being asked, his presence would always light up a room, and he provided genuine and unconditional love to all of his family members; and

WHEREAS, Gerson Rosario leaves to cherish his memory his loving aunts, uncles, nieces, nephews, children and a whole host of loving friends and family members; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Gerson Rosario and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding man; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Gerson Rosario.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 9, 2019.